
Decision No. ___ -

BEFORE TEtE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF C.ALIFORNlA., 

-... ~"".,-----

In the matter of the application 
of :sEn WA~ C01D?ANY for an order 
authorizing an increase in the 
rates for water famished 1n Bell, 
Los Angeles Countr.·· 

) 

~ Application No. 1983.· 
) 
} 

A. B. Shaub for applicant. 
J. :e:. McE1downe~ for protestants. 

BY TEE COMMISSION. 

o PIN' I '0 N • ... --'-'----

This is an application on behalf of Bell Water 

Company for an ~rder authorizing an increase in the rates of 
water furnished to the unincor~orated district. of Bell, Los 
Angeles County, :from the minimum of $1.25 for 1,250 cubic feet 

or less per month to a. minimum of $1.50 per month for 1,250 

cubic feet or leBS per month- The company charges :five 
cents per 100 cubic feet in excess of the minimUm. 

A public hearing was held in toa Angeles on Deoem-
ber 17, 1915, at'which a large number of protestants appeared. 
At tile close of the hoaxing the matter' was aubmi tted upon 

briefs to be f11ed by the applicant and the protestants. 

These briefs have now been filed and the matter is ready for 

dec1sion. 

1 



From the evidence it appears that the Bell water Com-

p~y was organized by real estate promoters in 1902 for the pur-

pose of :furnishing water to the Bell Tra.ct, cons1st1ngof 350, 

acres, 81 tua.ted six or seven miles southea~t' of .the center of Los 

Angeles and about one and one-half' milesf':rom the e1 ty lim! ta. 

The ~romoters were J.G. Bell, SUsan A. Bell, F.R. Bear, 
~.E. Beer and A.E. Bell. At the time of the organization of 

the company they owed. and. tu:rned. over to the corporation the 

two wells now in use by the compe.ny and. also the domestic 

pipe lines that were installed. over the greater portion of, 

the tract \I in e: xchsnge for \vhich they took a. total of 700 

shares of. stock in the Bell water Company of the par value 

of $25.00 each. In selling off the land they gave each 

purchs.eer fr&e of extrtL cost two shares of stock 1n the 

company for ench acre purchased. Thus when the land was 

811 sold the owners of tho various parcels of land became 

the owners of the stook, and. at the present t1methe said 

original promoters own no stock at a.ll in'the company. 

Shortly after the commDll1 ty began to settle, it was 

found that the service ,was pO'or, the pipes beins' toe sme.ll 

and the pumping madhinery being in bad order. Accord1ngl~, 

it beoame necessa.r'1· :for the company to purchase new m&ch1ner;y 

and make other 1mprovements. ~h1s necessitated the le~ 

of' a.ssessments. Numerous stockholders failed to pal" their 

assessment.sa.nd at de11nquent sales, there being no pur-

ohasers, their stock reverted to the company's treasury-
After ha'V1ng passed through a. most troublectex1stence 

8.D.d atter ha.:v1ng levied a.ssessments totaling' $38.00 per share 

upon stock whose pa.l' va.lue was and is $25.00 per ahare. the 

eompe:ny now has but 423. 26- sha.res ·o:f stock' outstand1n~ .outo! 

2 



a total orig1nal: :' 1ssue . of 1,000 'share., all but 12 of 

these outstanding shares being held by the company's oon-

sumers or b:r owners of land wi thin, the' district served by 

the oomp8ll1' and no one 1nd1 vidual owning more than twent7-
foUl" share s. 

As above stated, the company has two welle: the f1rat, 
designated as No.: 1, was equ1ppe,d but found inadequate; the 

seoond. des1gnated as No.2, situated about half a mile south 

of No.1. has, however, proved satisfactory. 
Atraot known as Laguna Bell ~aott oonsist1ng of ap-

pTox1mately 100 aores adjo1n1ng the Bell Tl"ao.t was piped and 
, ' , 

put on the market by the Lagana Land and Water Company in 
,," . , 

1913. Raving no waterot its own, the latter oompany 

equipped the old well at plant No. !,w1th an adequate motor 

ar:ui pump at an expense of $1, 267 ~OO, upon an agreement that 

apl?l1oant would render the same se'rv1oe at the same rates 

to the reSidents of Laguna Bell Traot as to the res1dents 
of the Bell Traot, for a period of ten years, in oons1derat1on 

ot whioh' all pipes, motors, :P'WllpS s.nd. appurtena.nceswere ~ be 
turned over to applioant free of charge a.t t,he end o,'fthat time. 

There are at :present only ten reSidents in the Lagana:Bell 

Traot and the water does not oiroulate through the system, the 

reauJ. t being that the water in this traothas a distinot odor 

and taste. Croas oonneot1ons with the Bell pipe system 

would. Partiall,. remedy this trouble, and we understand that 

the oompany 1ntend~ to install these eross oonneot1ons in 
'the near filture • 

.An examina.tion wat made of applioant' 8 entire plant 

by:Mr. R. F. Clark, assistant engineer in the .hyodrauli0 depart-

ment of the Railroad COmmission. He found thedomeetio 

eystem of the :Bell Water' CompanY' to be' oomposed of: 
3 86' 



l·ft pipe •••••••••••••• 
lilT ·p1:pe •••••••••••••• 
2 " pipe •••••••••••••• 
ztlf plpe.;, u " • """ 
4- ,w pipe ............... .-
6 w p~~ •••••••••••••• 
8 " pipe •• , ••••••• "" .t. 

1'otal. •••••• 

1,100 lineal teet, 
2,'00 lineal feet, 

14,000 lineal feet, 
1 ,·OOQ~.DV,* ~eet J 
4.850 lineal' :teet., 
3.~OO ~nea1 ~ee~. 

3,20011neal teet, 
29 .~50 ~:1neaJ. ~ee~. 

!hie does not inolude s:Jl'1' o~ the pipe in the Laguna . 
Bell Traot or e:rJ.y .0£ the irrigation pipe. . All o~ the aar-, 
Vioes are metered with the ordinary S/Sw, meter. . There 
are 215 meters installed but only 195 are at present producing 

reve~e. ~e8e meters and the servioe connections were 1n~ 
stalled at the expenae of the oon~ers. 

The oompany stores the water for its domestic system 

in two tanks, one of 20,000 gallons and one ot 60,000 gallons 
oapaoity. Theae tanks are at the same elevation and are 

conneoted b'1' an e1ght inch riveted steel pipe. The aV&11-

able pressure on the traot's higher elevations is twelve 
pounds under the best conditions and at the lower elevations 

it is oorrespondingly higher. 
As 'IlJtJ,'Y be seen from the foregoing figta.res the two inoll 

pipe predominates. The pipes are too ,~l to provide'for 

muoh future gl"owth, but s;pparently there is no serious oom-

plaint as to pressure at present. Several dead .ends exist, 

however, all of Whioh should be conneoted in a oirculating 

system. 
!rhe irrigation pipes are of considerably larger 41amete~·· 

than those used for the do~estio servioe and have little 

pressure upon them, not exoeeding seventeen pounds per square 
inch. 'rb,e irrigation sy-atom oons1st1ng of the :rollow1ng: 

10· pipe................ 450 lineal feet. 
12" pipe •••••••••••••••• 5,750 11nealfeet, 
14" pipe ................ 6,150 lineal :teet, 

Total •.•••••••• 12,350" 11n~al' feet·. 
4 



fhere are forty-one outlets attaohed to these 1rriga-

t10n mains. As the mains in general are looated beneath 

the sidewalk strip, some of the outlets Interfere With 

pedestrian travel. 
!he irrigation water is sold at the rate of $1.25 per 

hour for the fa.ll d.ische.:rge ot the pump. The flow of well 

No.2, from whioh all the water is now p~ped, 18 about 100 
miner1 8 1nches, but the supply 'Varies somewhat with the 11ft. 

From the evidence introduced a.t the hearing it appears that 
~ 

theaotuaJ. coat to' the oom:pSllY of nAnning the pump Without 
~ ohsrge for overhead expense, depreoiation or interest, 

1s approx:1mate1y $1.20 per hour and aocord1ngly the prioe 

oharged for 1w.ater for irrigation purposes 1e unremunerative. 

The p~np1ng equipment installed by the Laguna !e11 ~raot 

is now uS'ad 'ibyapp11eant to pump water for all Its oonsumers, 
I &s water oan be pumped more oheaply at plant No.2 than at 

plant No.1. 
Mr. Clark' 8 estimate of the original oost neW' of appli-

oant's plant 1s as follows: 

Item. Estimated Cost New. 

Real, Estate 'at 'plant #: 1 •••• • • • • 
Pump,house atilant #1 • • • • • • • • • 

. Well at Plant , 1. '. • • • • • • • • • • 
Pumping equipment at plant I 1 • • • • • 
Tank 'and towerst plant # 1. • • • • • • 
Tank and tower at plant # 2. • • • • • • 
WelJ.at plant 1/:2, l350 :feet deep • • • • 
Distribution pipe lines • • • • • • • • 
Uiscel. equipment, tools, etc ••••• 
Franohise eost to date • • • • • • • .'. 

Total •••• '. • • 

• 600 
83 

2243 
2560 

550 
1100 
5000 
'1825 
315 
130. 

$20306,' 

:No other engineer's appraisal was offered in evidenoe by 

either app11cant or the protestants. 
From th1s we find the estimated oost new of the 

5 



above mentioned. items of the wa.tElr. system to be $20,306.00, 

irrespective of all portions of tho water system·used ex-

clusively for irrigation purposes, the estimated cost of 

which latter we find to be $10,437.00. We farther find 

the reasonable maintenanoe and operation expenses of the oomp8l11 

for the year lQ1S to have been approximately &8 ~ollowa: 

~. 

Superintendent •••••••••••••• t 605.00 Power....................... 600.00 011e........................ 5.73 
Repairs to pum~1ng e~1pment 45.1' 
Repairs to pipe lines....... 191.75' 
Repairs to meters........... 9.60 
Collecting................... 363.20 

. Secrotary and book-kesper's 
8&lar~ .................... . 

Supplies and printing ••••••• 
Eailroad Commission ••••••••• 
In8t2;%'snee ....... • ....... • .... • • • • .. 
Taxes ••••••••• • • • ' ••••• -a •••• ,. 

170.00 
113.34 

6.15· 
l5.30 

294.66 

Total ••••••••••••• $2419.90 

The water eompany's receipts for last je8r were 

approx1ma.telyas follows: 

From domestiC serVioe •••••• 
From irrigation service •••• 
Paid by con~ers for meters 

and servioe oonneot1ons ••• 

$3129.44 
384.59 

l67.78 

Total............. $3681.81 

From the above statoment it iseVid.ent that. deduoting 

the sum reoeived for meters and service oonneotions, we ha.ve 

$3,514.03 whioh represents the total revenue reoeived for 
water furnished eonswmers. Deducting from this the operating. 

expe2l.8es above set forth, we have ·left the sum of $1,094.13 for 

interest and depreoiation acoount. This amount would barely 

equal the annual depreoiation charge for applioant-' B entire 

plant, to say notMngof 8JlY' allowance for interest upon the 

investment. However, while applioant is voluntarily tarnish-

ing water for irrigation purposes at a rate whioh barely 

oovers the a.otual operating O'~t of pamp1ng. we should not 
.,. 

impose a burden upon the rest:,'of the system by requiring the 
6 



domestic port1onto Pa1 the entire .interest and depreciation 
oharges upon the irrigation plant. 

For the pUX'poses of this applioation we shall, acoor-

dingly, consider only that portion of app11oant"s plant used 

and ne<tessary for its domesti0 servioe, although we are 'by no 

means holding that eaoh portion of appli 0 ant , 8 plant m:t18t 

necessarily produce a proportionate share ot the total profit. 
" 

From the eVidence we figure that the actual,operating 

cost of }nUnping, for irrigation purposes dur~g 'the year. 1915 

(inolud.ing power, lubricants, labor, ete) was $369.00. In 

order to asoertain the operating expenses for the domest10 

service we shall deduct this amount from the total reasonable 

operating expenses fo·r said 7e8.r, which leaves eo balanoe of 

$2,050.90 as the :r:easonableoperat1ng expenses neeeS8&r7 tor 

the domestio portion of applicant's plant. Deducting th1a 

from the revenue reoeived from applicant's dOJlestio service 

... have a balanoe of t.l ,0'18.54. hom Mr. Clark' 8 report 
I 

we find that the BUm ot $475.15 should be allowed eaoh year 

for depreciation of the domestic servioe portion of the 

plant, figuring the· de~reciat1on upon the Sinking fttnd basis. 

This leaves us a balance of $603.39 per year representing 

apprOximately 3% interest upon the dome'sti0 portion of app11-

esnt's plant und.er the present rates. 

If the application 18 granted the. water oompany will 

racei ve an inoreased revenue of.$3.00a year :O:om e~aoh of 1 ta' 

196 consumers (~roV1d1ng the number of its oonsumers remains 
the 8ame) , whioh will yield the oompany a total. &mlual1ncreaa. 

of $588.00, alloWing it to' earn a total ot &~prox1mate17 5.9% 

interest upon its investment. 
J:pplio8l1t has stated that it is the comp~18 inten-

tion to buy all the meters and servioe oonneotions that its 

'I 



cu8tomers have installed at their own expense and that if 
granted this inorease it will bu.y all of. suoh meters and 

service oonnections from its customers by orediting suoh of 
1 ts cu*>mere as have installed suoh equ:tpment the sum of 
twenty-five cents per month tor thirty-8t% months. 

Now, obviously, thls Commission would not :permit a 

pub110 utility to oharge rates high enough to enable it to 
bt:.y meters and 1nsta.ll servioe oonneot1ons out of its ea:rn1ngs 

and at the same time make enough additional profits to pay 

its operating expenses, depreciation and a proper interest 
other 

on 1 ts investment; but 011 the /he:tJ.d the company Will t if the 

proposed inorease is granted, be earning les8 than 6% interest 

per ~ar upon ite investment, and. ~ooord1ngly, if it desires 
to devote part of this 6% interest to buying meters or to aD."1 

other ce.p1 tal investment rather than to deolare the eame in 

dividends, naturally this Commission will not prevent 1 ts 

doing· so. 
Protestants. both at the hearing and in their br1eta t 

raised numerous objections to the proposed app11oation, some of 

whioh were pu:rely technioal and aome of whioh went to the merits 

o! the applioation; but we find that none of these objeotione 

should prevent the granting of the application. 

Protestants objected to the hearing of the applioation 
at all on the two follOwing gxounds,. to-wit: 

-First. Rule X (ot the Railroad Commission) 
required that 'notioe of the date and hour of 
the tormal case shall be served at least ten 
days before the time set therefor'. In this 
O8S& the hear1ng was set for December 17th and 
the notices served on the 11th, which was Satur-
daY'. 

"Second. Rule VII requ1res 'that 1n add.1 tion 
to oompl11nS with the provie1onsof Rule III . 
ap:p11oant ehsJ.l submit the .follow1·ng data: 

8 



W3_ A schedule of the present rates, and the 
increase whioh it desired to make. 

"4. A description of a.~:plica.nt' e :property to-
gether with an invento~y or appraisal of the same, 
including a statement of the original cost of 
the property, and. the cost thereof to a:pplic'ant. 

"S. A statement in full of the reaSon why the 
increase is deSired." 

Protest:ants then state that the applicant in the 
'c 

present case failed. to comply w1 th eache.nd every 8u'bd1v1sion oi ted:,_ 

As to the first object10·n, protestants' attorney 

failed. to d1st1ngo.ish between a "formal. case" and.,~ "application"-

If he had quoted the next sentenoe of RtlJ.e X·, paragraph a, his 

quotation would bav~ concluded with the provision: 
"that hearings upon formal applioations shall 

be set as. d.eemed. necessary by the Comm.1es1on." 

The matter before us is an application, not a oase~ 
As to the second pOint, the provisions set forth 

in Rule VII are cade for the benefit of this Commission and·not 

for the benefit of protestants, and moreover, as applicant has 
throughout shown an entire willingness to furnish both this 

Commission and. the protestants snyinformat1on asked. for there 
is no question but \~nat protestants' rights have been tully 

protected in this proceeding-
Protestants have furthermore taken except10n in 

their briefs to several portions of ASSistant Engineer Clark's re-

port. We have examined this report in detail and have found the 
same to have been carefully compiled, and we find the valua-
tion therein made to beconservs.tive and if anything more fa.vor-

able to the consumers t'h8.n to the water company. Protestants 

were given ampleopportunlty not only to oro66-ex6m1ne Mr-
Ol.ark a-t 'the hear'1ng. 'but they were, b~ e~reee order of "the , 

Commission~ given peTmiseion to have an engineer of t:heir own, 
a.fter examining the :pl'o:pel'ty, :file 'his l'epol't which.: the Com-

9 



mission consented to receivo in evidence and to give the 
8~e weight as if it had boen filed at the hearing. Protes-
tants have failed. to tile such a report" and. apparently h8.ve 
not had applicant's plant examined by an engineer, but have 
simply attacked Mr. Clark's report without proporly under-

standing it. 
Under all the conditions of this case we feel 

that applicant is entitled to at least as large an increase 
in its gross operating revenues as it would receive if ita 

spplicat10n were granted; but we are adverse to having any 

company. und.er simileI' condi:tions, increase'its revenue simply 

by increasing its minimum cha.rge. Applicant's revenue 

should be increased not by imposing a greater burden upon 

'those who at present use far let8 than the minim'Oll'l but by 

requiring those who use tho larger qnantitiee of water to pay 

accordingly- After a careful examination of applicant's 

receipts tor the last year, we believe that under the rates 

authorized in the follo\ving Order applicant T s receipts for 
next year would be as large as they would have been 1fthe 
app11ca.t1on ha.d been granted; the charges will aleo be 
made upon e. much tairer basi e. and the min1m'tlD.1. will still be 

large enough to' permit the smaller eonS'Wllare to :t"Elm8in wi thin 

it. 
It should be noted that in this Opinion we are not 

granting applicant an~ interest or depreciat10n allowance upon 

the folloWing pro~erty: 
The distributing system in tbeLaguna Eell 
Tract. . ", 

The p'D.lIlping eQ:o.1pment at plant N'o,; 2. 
The moters and servioe oonnections through-
out applicant's entire system. 
Applicant'S irrigation mains, Which total 
12,350 feet. 

10 



ORDER. -- ---

BELIi WATER COMJ?,ANY having applied. to this Commiseion 

for an order authorizing an increase in rates for domeetiowater 
i't.:rnished by applicant to its constuners in the uninoorporated 

district 0:£ Bell. and terr1to±y contiguous thereto in Los Angeles 
County, and a public hearing having been held, and eVidence, both 

oral and wr1 tten, having been introd.uced. and tllo CoIIlItiasion being 

~ly adVised in the premises, 

WE ~RE:BY PIND .AS .. t.. FACT that the existing rates 
are non-compensatory and unreasonable, and. that the rates herein-
after established are just and reasonable, .. ' , 

Ba.sing OUI' conclusions u:pon tlie foregoing :findings 
of feet and upon the fUrther findings of fact contained in the 
Opinion which precedes this Order, 

IT IS EEP3BY ORDE?~D that Bell Water Company be and 

it is hereby a.uthorized. within 30 days from the da.te of this 
order to publish and file wlth thie Commission, and thereafter 
to charge and collect from its consumers tho following rates: 

FOR DOMESTIC SERVICE. 
For the first 500 cubic feet or less, per month, 

a minimum of $1.25 per month. 
For all water ue~d in excess of 500 snd less than 

l,OOO cubic teet, in any month ...... 15¥ per 100 cubic 
feet. 

For all water used in·excess'of 1,000 cubic feet 
in any month. • .. .. • .. .. .. • .. • • .. • lO¢per 100 cubic 

feet. 

FOR IRP.! GAT! ON ~U'P.POSES. 

$1.25 per houx !ort~e full discharge of the pump 
now located at Well No.2. . 

Da.ted at San Francisco', Cali:ror:aia .'thi~ .. day of February,19l6. 

. "'1 ',' , _. 
, -:..:.;... . 

11 


